

No. 19-648

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

—v.—

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; SALAH HASAN
NUSAIF JASIM AL-EJAILI; ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PETER A. NELSON
MATTHEW FUNK
JARED S. BUSZIN
TERRA HITTSON
JEFFREY C. SKINNER
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036

JEENA SHAH
CUNY SCHOOL OF LAW
2 Court Square
Long Island City, New York 11101

BAHER AZMY
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE GALLAGHER
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6464
bazmy@ccrjustice.org

SHEREEF HADI AKEEL
AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C.
888 West Big Beaver Road
Troy, Michigan 48084-4736

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	17
I. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is consistent with this Court’s narrow collateral order precedent.....	17
A. Not Conclusively Determined	19
B. Not Completely Separate From The Merits	20
C. Not Effectively Unreviewable	22
II. There is no circuit split warranting review.....	24
III. This case presents a poor vehicle for resolving the appellate jurisdiction question. ..	28
IV. The Fourth Circuit’s decision does not impair military operations or present separation-of-powers concerns.....	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009)	10
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	5, 12
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016)	12, 34
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 668 (E.D. Va. 2018)	34
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1995)	23, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Bazan ex rel. Bazan v. Hidalgo Cnty.</i> , 246 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Boron Oil Co. v. Downie</i> , 873 F.2d 67 (4th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Kissimmee Util. Auth.</i> , 153 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	18

<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	33
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	19
<i>Houston Cmty. Hosp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Texas, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007)	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 99-3091 (Office of Indep. Counsel Contempt Proceeding)</i> , 192 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	25, 26, 27
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Halliburton</i> , 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010)	25, 26, 27
<i>McCue v. City of New York (In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site, Litig.)</i> , 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25, 27
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airway, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	25, 27
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	17, 18, 22
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	26, 27
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	22

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	19
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	30
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	20
<i>Pullman Constr. Indus. v. United States</i> , 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994)	23, 25, 27
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 124 F.3d 607 (4th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	22
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	3, 18
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	32

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 890	8
28 U.S.C. § 1350	1

Other Authorities

73 Fed. Reg. 10,943 (Feb. 28, 2008)	32
---	----

David Isenberg, <i>Private Contractors Still Lack Adequate Oversight</i> , Cato Institute, June 29, 2009	33
Eric Schmitt & Kate Zernicke, <i>Abuse Convictions in the Abu Ghraib Prison Abuse Cases, Ordered by Date</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 22, 2006	8
H.R. Res. 627, 108th Cong. (2004)	5
S. Res. 356, 108th Cong. (2004)	5
Testimony of Secretary of Defense Donald H. Rumsfeld, Senate Armed Services Committee Hearing on Treatment of Iraqi Prisoners, May 7, 2004	5
White House, Press Release, President Bush Meets with Al Arabiya Television (May 5, 2004)	5
